The following sections provide details regarding the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to the above-mentioned
financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s interest rate
risk arises from bank deposits, borrowings and intercompany loans.

The Group finances its operations through operating cash flows and borrowings, which is denominated in Ringgit
Malaysia. All bank borrowings are on floating rate terms. Loans to subsidiaries are also on floating rate terms,
where such rates are remeasured at periodic intervals to approximate market interest rates or cost of borrowings.
The floating rate loans to subsidiaries form a natural hedge for its floating rate bank borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant,
the Group’s and Company’s loss before taxation (LBT) or profit before taxation (PBT) would have been:

	 Group	 Company
	 (Decrease)/Increase	 (Decrease)/Increase

		  2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
		  Effect	 Effect	 Effect	 Effect
		  on PBT	 on LBT	 on PBT	 on PBT
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

50 basis points decrease in interest rate 		  6,226	 (6,937) 	 (2,656)	 (1,762)
50 basis points increase in interest rate 		  (6,226)	 6,937 	 2,656	 1,762

The assumed movement in the basis points for interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on a prudent estimate
of the current market environment.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 155financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. 	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(b) 	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to insufficient funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches
of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group practises prudent liquidity risk management by